ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REME

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

May 2, 2023

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 80

= Installed SSDS: 43

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 14

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). As noted
in previous progress reports, discussions with property owner, Mr. Novak, had the
installation to be scheduled in the second half of January 2023 with the date to be finalized
with him in mid-January. Mr. Novak has not yet responded to calls from the installation
contractor. KPRG met with Mr. Novak at his house on February 27, 2023 to see if a firm
date for the installation could be established. He indicated that his schedule if very
unpredictable and he will try to get something set up within the next month but he could
not commit to a date. He was left with contact information of the installation contractor as
well as a cell phone number which he could call at any time, even outside of standard
business hours. KPRG and the installation contractor will continue to follow-up with him.
Continued no response to date.

e No new access agreements were received in April 2023.

o The installation for 904 Regent Street was completed on February 7, 2023. The resident
has been contacted for a follow-up indoor air sampling, however, no response yet.

¢ Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have provided access previously
and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. A system was installed at 1208
Raymond Street on August 22, 2019 and one additional PFET follow-up is needed. As
noted in previous progress reports, numerous calls and letters were sent to the property
owner to schedule the last round of PFET testing with no response. Another check of the
tax records on March 29, 2023 indicates that the property has been sold. The new property
owner is KNK Properties of Waukesha, Wisconsin. A letter and new access agreement
were sent on March 29, 2023 and again on April 27, 2023 to KNK Properties. No response
to date.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.
e OnJuly 19, 2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and

townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

KPRG and Associates, Inc.



Mr. Mark Drews, P.G. Page 3
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources May 2, 2023
Monthly Soil Vapor Intrusion Study Update KPRG Project No. 11717

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

/f’;cé\m/f ?mw

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, inc.
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 4-28-23

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor 8SDS Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET $?::\:‘:;§th2§ Residents Notes
11312018 No
- Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 " .
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting fo tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 1112212017 8/3/18 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
No
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
THM Holdi LLC (sold) N es 10/19/2017 42912019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street o :/l'l'llzglf\'vestm(esr?ts)LLCew Yes DHS 7/12/22 11/22/2017  4/8/19 Yes 9/5/19 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
wner ’ 3116721 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at
" . Yes residence. . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes DHs 7712122 DHS 1114120 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 |again but he signed denial, WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letler sent.
11/15/21
826 Niagara Strest (P:Zﬂ: Acosta, Naney Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10119/2017 Yes 1112212017 | 1212012017 No Yes* No 4 2/\2(3720 7 | 40 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
Yes (3) 12212017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7/12/22 03/82/12 10/3520 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
818 Ni 2 Street Demitric and Maximina Aquilera via e-mail No 1019/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 120282017 No Yes Yes Yes 6/91/;{'2/(1);8 Yes 3 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 8-3-19 to arrange
1agar {Owner renting to tenants) 6/11/19 No 2/8/2018 127518 for a follow-up indeor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR. N
1011912017
Yes (3) 11/22/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No s 5/2/12018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 7/12/22 DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/18 for
sampling scheduling. Tatked 2/12/1¢. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR sfill trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR returns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
1011972017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able to coorduinate a schedule unti sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11122/2017 Yes 5/8/19 519119 No Sump No (diff than 1A) 3/20/2020 520122 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 8/5/20 No Yes 11/23/22A called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when 1 can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
ive dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me fo call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR lefter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
_ . 10/18/2017 sellting the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am fo call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10127/2018 Yes 11122018 | 111372018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O Jatter 3:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5116/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Met
with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to fock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
b 1t. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to ission system. No yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demalished for new apartment construction.
11412018 z‘;
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 |4/10/18 8/3/18, No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
T Pawtick (Owni ting t Y. Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue . ‘;"{ﬁ awdick (Owner renting to oS 76/:2 122 No 10118117, 11722117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
enants) 81212018 11/30/18 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties invalved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
" White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 . the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mauit
1420 White Rock Ave Ne Notes 21172019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andsgzgs;lve See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for mulfi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The deveioper wiii contact
. White Rack MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 4 signed . 1/13/20 ived e-mail
Y
1421 White Rock Ave. No Notes 2/1/2019 At See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes angsaglswe See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Active SSDS operating.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - 8light naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1B. S$VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 4-28-23

551
ADDRESS J— PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETTER | Access | Ambert subsab | Sump Indaor Air S“‘;‘;‘f“ $S3§ | Foltow-up cr’::;g”gﬁ Est No of
CONTACT | DOOR SINT | SONED | Samping | Samping | Semaing | Sxceedances| o PV | waes | ewer  |"IERESN R Rescerts
" TRATE
1250 Lomoard: Way Jasonanc Amy Lemm Yes Yes | MO0 | o | WRIRDIE png o Yes Yes ez 1208 Yes ¢ Jverycoopeate and responsive to reqests 2nd scheduing
1112212057 Rl a7,
o Westat v 5w
1246 tombard Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes 0. Meel2l | ves | 1122017 | 122172018 No os Yes AR08 | 724m8 Yes 3 |verycooperatve anc responsive to requests and scheduing
residence No 1265018
72412018 N
25268 Yes very cooperatve and respansive to reques!s and schecuing Had follaw-up FET scredurec for end of November then moved to 12/5/18 Called and cancetied Askedto reschedule after hoicays. Lef messzge
4 Chare N Ve Ve R d d i N Ye i it 2 i~ fo. » i
1244 Lomarc Way arence Czproon es e 82018 | Yes spong | 2190 No Na s araze ;ggﬂ: Yes 18119 Left messages 42919, 53179 /1019 talkec with Clarence. Has been working okt SHILS Leavng fox vacaton Set upfor 24 sampling 520/19
. Maria coss not speak English Daughter transtaled Saihusbanc will call me Lefi carc Tried twomore vistts No answer. Mel with M. Sida 845718 Sact he would think @baut it anc Get back to me Dia aat
+ Guaceiupe ang as srevs | wanos P 10122018 = owce phane Have an mterpreter lined up for next vist week of ¥17/18. Okier caughter {Mariare) calied 11/26/18 Left message w/ Mariana 1128118, 11/29/18, 113018, 1271318 Mariera calls back Far
1242 Lombarch Way s adeipe ang Mariz Yes Srens o Yes crong | 1222019 | Nosuro No SI2019 624120 Yes ] eaving for roticays Backiin January Set up meeting at § 0C pm /101G wi interpreter Met on 1/10/18 and sgred access agreement Se! schecule for sampiing Calied 473419 for 2nc round schegiuling and left
a2 msrla - e 2188127 A [message 4/8/19 1ef cetaded message 4712119 leR voice < sent text I nc SSCS rstall Mt w resicent evening 436/18 with translator to ciscuss instali Schadued for
R 514118, his eariest avattabitly 5-16-15 fexted request (o complete ‘otiow-up 24-21r samphing next week Sen: ancihes texd 5/20A18. FET testing schecule calls 2nc texts 118720, 417, /21, 1128,
snevs | wnamns wons | 8252078 ves 1021208 No answer Garage oper wi car Net ooytrienc on 7:26.18 Proviced phone aumber o call Catied 872118 335 pm ang 5,05 pm Lef: cetaled message G0t 11 84218, Wik ign and cetirn Lef soneculing
1240 Lombarch Way wernn valt Yes 7&4/"5 pliviadt Yes R3S 112718 oy No No 81412018 12320 Yes 3 request messages 2/28/18, 3813 met w/ resicient on 4116713 Lo ¢iscuss install on thexr hat! of duplex since instalhing for 1242 Agreed and scheduled for 514519 9r5/.s /20118, 8124119 teft messages o
Taire ' # 1 anens ’ 624120 schecuie PFET Aiso texted 92418
P Bam callec 11-12-18 1500 s Just moved ina Rowse n June 2078 anc hac @ r2gon TS e 7o e 1 e e O e o rE et o WO T/ Revgt e
NA (see o . [or: 112818 incicates suo-stab sa; 7 conbnuing ob'igalions Met with resicents 12120118 1o ciscuss anc oblzined signed agreement Testing snowed TCE
k} mbardh b ™ et Ve N T i Ve > i 1 b N Ve ung 25 Yo —
238 Lomzarch Way Siartey enc Pamela Dotete s No /112038 s notes) 2128 e Rl s P 2287299 hat 2 PRET Talkecw s Sa ey ot Gormg an vacation ant will g Sack fo me withis & COLIE Weeks 2-13-19 agreed o 61E found of PFET afer which soint ey
yse 2rg inghng  arg ot wart arv azcional nyes Comated 108/20
Fecerion and A PR e ey Yes N [WONR o st 327118, Gelec 119 D scusees ne e 308 esuest i S0 s 1 0 2o agreamont VI oo 1111056 up sl senecu Suresiia or 42405719 3
1235 Lomzard Way Federico and Ariene Yes No i Ves s | DO oy No - NA NA Yes U |eichiomonenzene was celected abave VAL Sut not 1n suosiad NS other 8- essage b set i Jusy. 2 ‘e sampiing and Ieft message
Gerasma 2 6n87 file No o Reschecuied samping for Decernder 2019
EBH820 No
8320 1002212019
123741229 Lombard: Martn Larson (Duplex Yes Ves 468 Yes. 8122018 gr7He Yes No P 12320 Yes 2 Lelter response Ca'ied upon recerp! of contact mlormalion Very cocperative Mother lves inone half o cupex anc tum i cther Sampling and probe snstall seheduied. Instell schedured 4/23/16 for both sides
srarec wi Motrer) © Rt 5219 1272748 No i Pyt 7/118 calec to scheciie PFET lesting Cant co urtil week of Juty 22n¢ Am to call back to seta tme
3sne
s o response to cate 424119 Knotked on door and et with M Ortiz. He indicated thel he dic nof receve etrer of the two letiers previously sert to hir | expained the issue 27 trat we are i the process of
3/25/‘; 582021 fsampling al fus ne ghbors house and that we needed o ins'al several SSDS systems in neerby homes A'though | had an actess agreement with me he woUC ot sign ancd askec that 1 send him arother leter
S oo i " wrpoze | Yes ’ ’ -2 . ana o package 9/11/19 visited house w/ WONR Talked wih Eviyn (caugrter late teens early Merties) and drscussed :ssue Lot paciel anc she said she would relzy to parents 11/19720 ¥ Oxiz calis
230 Lomnare Way Ansieo 2 Usoeha Otz No ves puie Yes | Grems | 12N No Ne oA | Sz A Y fregarcing tetter ne recoreva o DHS Talied th the issue anc program He signed sccess agreement anc e-miled o me We ere to call ‘omorrow fo screcie 11720 called Aristes and soneded. 111
DH$‘"I‘4/20 ! callec Arestio to Ciscuss data and recammend staliztion of SSDS He will cali us back on Moncay with gec:sion In mean time we will 6rop of a carbon ais fiter unit today. 1215123 contact Mr Oriz to see if thye
i secited on ristasation They agree o the instatizion Will serecuie. Am 10 also gt i rformation on e zarbon itialion ! 25 they may wart fo purcrase one. 2/1 1121 schedule follow.Lp Saming
5/5/207
Jonatnanand Jordan v e No response to date 7/10/19 me! with Jorcan Wesner Sxpaned issue and 2m (oiowing up regarding teiers sent Wenls me 1o falcwith hes husbent wh was not home Proved 2 phore nurr
Wesser (sold property) o i ane No A A A . N A A u  {up 77119 teiec with Junalranand escussed issue He Saxt iney woult sign up but esked o resend the access agreement /1116 visited w/WDNR Nobocy home, lef packe: 029120 upcating non-
New Owners’ Adam and Th2m2 1‘0‘/3”;2,\ N N respanse nist for WONR and rotice tral property has soid Will send out lefier o new owners 11/16/20 AZam calis with SomMe G.estions on the Samping prograrm a: if:ec whether they incur any Cos's
Aemver Jotrson R e [Expiain the program to hier and oty cost woitd be electrical £ we had 10 pul 2 syster in Said he wil falk over wilh wie and get sacko s KPRG lefer seat 1
HS 1114128
25
s | s - - G response to Gate 07T il Wit Senamns isolssed S5ues Sard e 175 wantio Tk ver wif vl U proD3y 725 A 1o Gome back Gmoriow 2 sarme L 717410 Tewel 3 was 5 ovies S5red
Sen amn v Sacayn R, ot I GE ~ o4 agreemert indicatec we il e teck i cortat o schex ing 717119 catiec 2nc lef detailed vaioe message o schedie. 1118/20, 6/420 left celaied vorce message 777120, P11S/20, 7122120, B2, BT
1225 Lompard: way Senamn and Jacalyr No Yes s Yes s i oy ~ o NA NA Yes 3 it messege on voce mail 107 lof message 1112121 callec and teft message, Ben celled back 10 chscuss, aic e Ghosted ts e t pandemic, he wit felkwits tus wite and call 520k 214721 Spoie with 350, he
Friske e y forgot anc wili tatk with His wife and call back 210721 set samping schedule 5/12/2%, 5/19/21, 811024, 6/24/21 (et voice message 9727121, 1026127, 1316721, 11729721, 223722, 3/28/22 teft voice message.
3022 422 No No 331722 rotiect ot answered setsonemie —
o response to cate 7710118 vt Novagy home. 812719 teceves signec agreement 851, 8/6/19, B/12/%9, 8120718 called to sel Lot cetailed m 66t s o st any i
o015 A 6721119 Rovert returned cal. Screcuec tentalive SaMPIng cates but he Needs (o check with wite. Wil calt back tomorrow. 8126118 followed-Lp and feft vo:ce message asking if the sampling ates we ‘aied 2ot
- romznote | Yes . it ok Neve:contrme o setrmed caia T240 i anoiner g mai mesags 812616 caled amasomectes TORBNS 1ok och ma Casrsn ossi st auirg 1l 1 somirs s o ir oo
1222 Lomzarc: Way Rodert Amstrong No ves B Yes 819720 oy No Ne 2naRn9 gfggg Yes R ve"'mgsys e install 1D28/18 talkec with Todd tegerting some instalt cale oprions None worked He esked for oplions for second part pof Noveroer 10/28/18, 10/31/19 calledt Nm back with various Gpen
: =  part of Novernber anc eft voce messages <+/8/18, 11726/19 iefvoce message with several open Cates for is:an. 1/16/20 kftvoice messege for follow-uip samipling, 626/20, 623720 it vorce
occage 77723, THS120, 122120 tt messace anvors mal Sart et 12920 8743 scnaduied samme
eamate | 0972019 Yes (see No
war cuehne Lase ’ oM 61219 notes) No y [Receivec sgned agreement 38119 Detectec benzene just above VAL. No sub-slab vepor above VRSLs. 10119 calied anc scheculed next sampling 1/15/20 lett voice message fo senedule iest sampling event,
1221 Lombarci Way Jacguekne Larson Yes No e Yes ‘g’ﬁ‘?;g 10016118 oy No No NA NA Yes Y 117220 retumed call ' feaving on vacation to Florica and vl not oe back until frs! week of February Set schedue fof then
26120 No No
5612018 resporise fo dale 7/10/19 falkec with Litana. Asked me to cal Viclorio o Gissuss. 7/17/19 called Victono 2nd lef delailed message 8/11/19 visitec:w/ WONR. Met with caughles Eve {iate lsens early twenties)
0 Macrid Zavata aag 67118 12002024 Yes 4202022 plained issue anc left packet She saic she would relay ine information to parerts and ask them fo gel beck to us KPRG letter sent 11715421, 11/23/21 received signed acess epproval. Called same cay and left
%218 Lombard: Way " a ‘d - No Yes 11819 Yes 3/1/5 ' | 1211002021 ory o Yes Py NA u [vorce mail to dscuss and set schedule Victono callec back anc set schedule 12/17/21 received data package and there is a VAL and 2 VRSL exceecarce Called the owner to ciscuss and drop off a carson air
72 Mari DHS 1114120 ° o fiter. Set a S80S installation schecte with them 2723122, callec to schedule foliow-up InCoar aif sampling a1c 16 voice message. 2/28/22 called and set schedule 11/11/22 PFET was scheduled however
111521 [rotody answered coor. Rescheduling
5/6/2018
Yes 67718
. s ) C1713S . No response to cale 7/10/19 wist, nobocy home ©/11/19 wsiled w/ WONR. Nobocy home, left packet 9/12/19 visited again w/ WDNR. Packet an poroh fioor. Somebocy home becasse can see light msice ang
1217 Lomzasc Way Wicree Gaizke Ne o8 B No NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |ncara conversation Rang doorbat: twice but nabody nswered tne door Replzced packet 5ack on goor kob KPRG lefter sent 11715721
7h212 DHS 51/420
s
56612019
Yes 57110
i Brecghan and Jerilyn Ryan - THHA22 o No 11102022 7#10/18 visil, nobogy home., 9/11/19 visiled w/ WDNR. Chikt answered door. Sad parerts not home. Leit packet and asked him to provide to parents. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21 DHSMVDNR site vsist 7-12-22
1212 Lombardi Way New Owrer Timotny Whitty N 7/?;;2 i /181/749@0 Yes onamy | 1022 oy No ves B2228 1 sy NA U |Receweu sgnec agreemert 7-13.22 Call and set up sampling sehedule 9-6-22 called and schedted follow-up Moor air sampling
111521
v EEra N response 1o Gate. 7710118 mé wih S0y, Has waild worK schedites and iz would have 1o asK siste: 1o come down from OGonomowos 0 el with Us. Has 1o Ik o her fis! befora 1 decides, Am 1o call im
87118 . [next week between 8 and 9 am. 7/18/19 calied and left detailed voice message. Brady called back and incicaled that he will not sign and participate. His and his sister's schedules won't aliow for them to provide
1211 Lomoard Way Bracy Espesetn Na 7;222 DHs 1170 | DEme NA A NA NA NA NA T |us the neeveg access. | asked him to complete the access agreement form with cenval indicated and senc teck. He incicated he would o that, Received derial 7/20M9. 911718 site visit with WDNR, teft pecket,
. 114521 no answer KOREG letier serd 1115721
Ser01s 7@’22';"09 7']253;9 Vf;‘j:e ﬂg 612511 received signed agreement No phone number, jus! e-mait for communication Sent e-maifs 6/25/19, 6/28/19 asking lo call o set up & sampling schedule. 7/1/19 Jotn H calls my cell. We set up sampling
1208 Lombardk Way Jotin Hayden Yes No P ves | 1220 | e Dy o b NA NA ves U [ror next week Exceecance of 1,2 DCA Indoor air but no detection in subsisb. 10722118 called o Sohedue sampling, teft message. 11/26/19, 1/15/20 left cetailed voice message. calis ek and schedife 64120,
aB 39/21 No No 6726720 lef: cetailec message with cell number. 7/7/20, left message, he called back anc scheduled. 10/7 left message. 2/9/21 left cetailed voke message 3/3/21 left message anc got return cali. Set schecule.
Susan Riggan (Naw Owres 0 o resparss o <ot et wih st on 71101, Ty st 50 th house s mousg b Tercesee o retze WaUG ol gve e i ownerrlormaion, 71519 foivec signod deil 113 i vt il
usan : ;
» 5/5/2019 81572019 Yes [WONR, left packet, no answer. 8/12/19 received call from Malthew Gruenrert. They just bought the house. Are irterested in having cata and noted
1207 Lomsaren Way g““"ew and Jackie N ves 67119 Yes 1heno | 916019 il No Yes 97202018 170’;‘1"5’,22"0 Yes 8 ossage. That evening me! with owne: at house, discussed resuts and coppeg off oaroan iler unit SSDS instal et for following day. 11726116 calied top set
ruennerl) up sampling, Voie mail full. 1/15/20 fef cetailed wice message. 1/36/20 returned calt and set schedule,
30 Colleotis2n1 st et seoong . e sussas e ovral roect s issues. H s e st e o g e Gl s aseter o, insale s e complt s st umarocs
aeanoe | ananors o o Ihouses alreacy and have not had a compiaint of 1ssue He indicated that he will discuss with his wife and ge! back fo me. 6/28/19 caltec to follow-up and left detailed message. 7HOMS went to house, nosoty
5612019 o | T o o o, 771115, 7147 anctrar it vice message G131 ate it WONR. aiea i e Wil provet 9 husand SIS0 Jos Narinas oalid rtore et op aatpii H sk fo Senl oot
1204 Lomgazc Way Joel Martnez Yes Yes 617119 Yes a0 | e oy o N na NA Yes 2 |oopyoragreemert to sign 9120119 receved signed agreement 1115720 leR voce message to schedule next samling 1121720 Joel calls tack. Neads to tak with wte aboLt ne schediuie {o let us in. Wil cal me
a2/ 22221 22321 .ND N; back with some cates and times that wark for them /4720, 6/26/20 left detailed voice message with cell number. Calllied back and schecuted. Lef voice mail 10/7/20, 2/321 2410221 Jole calls back Apologzed for]
not calling back last Fall when we were trying to schedule but hiad 2 Iot gaing on | noled that we also got booked solid with other resdiences and experienced 2 shortage of samplers avellable from fab. He wants
Jto set up for next week but needs to check work schedule. If i cont hear from him by Friday am fo call him tack 2/12/21 called Joe! anc set schedule. 2/18/21 Joe! calls to reschedule from today to next Monday.
Yes 5’:/77‘1’;5 No response to cate Met vath Mazch on 741018, They have us come into their fouse and newly finished basement. Explained issue tit she indicated they
1203 Lompard: Way Rovertand Marcy Heain No ons |, S8 | Denies N NA NA NA NA NA NA U st ot agron to Socess. asked f e woul Sgn te Gemal forcotumEntation S Exe waLIdtalk wih mosand b probadty ot SIS s wse Wiy WONR, ok packeh, o arower, KPRG et sert
7H222 11715721
1Mns21
[No response to cate. 7/10/19 discussed 15sues with Michael Said he will probebly access Wanls to Tirst_Sad he would call me back 7711118 Salled 1o fallow-up and Michae! Indicated that
they tatked ¢ over and will signthe agreement and send it 1o us withuin the next few cays 8/5N9 received signecd agreement. 8/519, 8/8/16, 81219, 8720119 callec to set up sampling cates. Lef detailed messages
5612010 970G Yes 12212020 Jwith cell number to call any time. 8122119 called and got answer Scheduled sampling Y/4/19 Mike called to cance! and reschedule for 9/17. 824/19 called Michael to discuss sampling resuits and to sef up carbon|
1200 Lombard: Way M Losimiecks and K Rice No Yes &8 Yes 2120 8/18/2018 DOry f‘f@ No 101072019 1011420 Yes 2 air filter 2s we schedule a SSDSinstall He said they will no! be home untit afternoon o 9/24/19. Can drap off the filter unit after 2 pm He will work with us to schedule the install Y2419 called to set up instail
i 219238 cate Michae! indicated they will be away on vacation His next cate he could meet sameone is 10/10/19 Scheduled install for that day. Will keep fitration unit renring in basement He zsked abot expasure
[concems in that they have been living there for two years. | referred him to Dt Curtis Hedman of DHS to answer that question. 1/15/20 left voice message to schedule follow-up sampling. 1/28/20 called and got
hotd of Michae!
No esponse oG 61319 it Kueger ogped by 2 Clow wher SaTEa Seer SSRGSl s DG Gl 37 W S payng P Al oxpaed he S sewel arping ard oo
smois | 7162018 o o ounchy Patriok indcated that KPRG'S project drector s aso inthe area working and can drscuss tne overall work in greater cetait R, Grat siopped by Mr. Krusger's house at
Serm18 il B ~ o S oronimatey 1530 hours o expianed i orral oroject, impects with TCE and thatis the pmary vapor inttusion health concern. He cid feceive or letier
%151 Lompara Way Tirn anc Melvina Krueger No ves ) Yes | TS | s Dy o - NA N Yes 2 [fequestng aceess i ciscussed al aspects of (e sampling we are asking o co. | askea  he 15 wiling o 6gh the access agreemen Ho said ne wauld have fo turk about . 7710MS stosped by house. Ten saidhel
il B N - it sige bt 10 carme tack tomorraw because they are about 1o it Gown to dinner. 7/11/19 returned and dcussed wark Checked tasement fo agree upon where we can instzli a vapor prode(mast of basement
i toor is cerames tiecand he wants o holes in tile floor SiGned agreement. Indicated we will be back in conact lo schedle sampling. 1126/19 left message to schedle follow-up sampling. 11520 schedtied
sampling /420 scheculed sampling
o response to cate 771018 visi, nobocy home. /11718 visited w WONR Nobocy home, left packel, 9/12/18 wsited again w/ WDNR. Talked with Christine and dscussed issue. Says she needs o talkio
108019 Yes 2272020 hustand first but will probably atiow for access Left new access agreement with her. 10/1/18 called and dscussed issue anc sampling requiremerts Signed and e-mailec agreement. Set sampling schedue
- Jacob Lueck and Cheistina sw12019 [Piaced cacbon fiter on 10/11/18 il the nstall is completed We offered rumezous earie dates including Saturcays but they asked Tor 11/5/19. 1724720 feceived follow-zp incoor ais Ceta at e of Cay yesterday
148 Lomoarar Way De Sautelie o Yes ©7119 Yes ;E;Zg 10/42019 oy ‘:f; No B2 Zg}:‘f&,‘: Yes 2 e resuits stil showed TCE above VAL Talked with Chrstina a1 0920 hrs and discussed fesults Will have cont-actor check system anc then do another round of air sampling 1 asked ff we can drap off @ cabon
i filter unit to run whie we get ssue resotved She talked with husband and they indicated that they dic not want the fitter unit. 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and finds it operaiing fine. Notes some separation,
[oetween fioor 2nd founcation wall. Provides rew seal along the jorn! between fioor and wall 6/18/20 1efl voice mail 5/21/20 scheduled next sampting
s [No response to cate 71019 son home but woutd rot provide contact informazion for parents. Gave card and asked him to have them give me a call. 1118 site visit with WONR, left packet, no answer. KPRG
Yes 1180 letter sent 11/15/21. 10/6/22 sigred access agreement received 10/6/22, 10/7/22, 1072022 called arct left voice mail to schedule a samplig data. 10/25/22 talked with Jo. She is in Florida and going on cruise. Wil
Tote Tote . . ot be back urdl 11712722 Am (o call her afler 11/13/22, 1114122, 1117722, 12322, 11128722 called end feft messages. 1277122 sent leex requesting st cortact us {0 schedule sampling 12/21722 called and
1147 Lombarci Way o Saariaro N 7,?';;2 D'ﬁ ;;gf" Yes  |ieserecited | resonecuec | VA NA NA NA NA U Lioanswerea Snewin be out of town starting next week inrougn February 12, 2023, We scheduted samping for gt after she returns 2113123 sent text reminiag resident of sampling soheduled far next wo Cays.
Hist ent to sampe on 2014123, she was rot home, called 27 she sad she was SUl 1n FLL Asked for her 1o call when she returns. 2/27/23 callect and Iefl ancther message 32023 Ieft voice message and also sant
& :ext requesting sempie scheauiing. 4727123 lef voice message n0 also sentletter requesting o call eci for seheduing.
91219 9BI2019 No No [Receved den:al 521419, Called Krsta (now Tompkns) anc asked her t their whole summer is in “Upheaval” and they would nct be able to coordinate with
wrzo | 1zenoe No No . sempiing crews (o et peopie in e indicated that this woul change in Fall. | s2:d that we could work wilh their schedule She asked that f get backin touch end of Summer and she wilresign and workwith us at
1144 Lombaral Way Wis'a Gonzalez (Tompidas) Yes Ne SKR01S Yes 78720 79120 No No NA NA Yes 2 Jrattime 521119 gete-mail hom Krista inccating that they are now availabs for allowing us access fox sampling | e-mailed back @ new access agreement for sigrature (she provided deal previousty) 1d
ezt | 2mszn No No scheduled tertatve sampling date. 1715720 leR vorce message for scheduing B/420, eft voice message 6/26/20 called agaim, set schedule. Lefl wicemail 10/7/20. 221 se! sampling schecuie.

NA - Not Applcable No access yet of denied of 0t feguiec at this time.

- lnstatied at reuest of resitent

SSDS - Sub-sleb Depressurization Sysiem

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Fieia Extension Testing
ONYA - Data no yet available

- Slight raphthatene indoor, Mo exceedances SubSED



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 4-28-23

. B . Sub-slab 'WDNR Copied
ADDRESS OWNER THONE  [KNOCK ON|  e1rER sEnT | ACCESS | Ambient Alr | Sub-Siab | Sump | indoor A Vapor oD, | Feflowtp {on Resident Data | E51 No- of Notes
Exceedances Transmittal{s)
1228017 30712019 Very fve and responsive to and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Calted back 8/29/18 and Called and left for
. Pautl and Elizabeth 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/18 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will et me know
1235 Phoenix Drive Hernandez Yes Yes 101182017 Yes 10/1/19 gﬂgﬂg Dry No TCE 11132018 Zg//;g Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 8/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yes 112712018 | 112872018 Yes 7/2/2019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Wil fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me,
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5-15.18 4/18/2018 Yes 5129119 312119 Dry No No 4/24/2019 112219 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedute follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/
6/9/20 cell phone to call any time.
411812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
N Yes 11/19/2018 Yes Access signed after WONR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 51518 10‘{/2239//220218 Yes 7ne | 11202018 No No Yes 11812019 | 7212019 Yes 2 |a25119, 5/16/19, 5120119, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and text
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letler sent 4/28/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 8/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us {o come back next day at about § pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Yes 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were instatied. We would like to sample as well as instalf a system pre-
o Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., 7/16/20 emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up|
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) No 7/2{;;2 DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5/14/21 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked {o pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
11415/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-fine taxinformation again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WONR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants {clder lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 8/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
121312018 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-empfive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 2/1/2019 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
~ N Makhija Yes 9/19/2019 Yes 1/22/2020 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus net working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
1223 Phoenix Drive New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah No 1/24/23 gﬁgg Yes 1/30/20 8120/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/2012019 6/9/20 Yes 2 Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
Jackson 12/28/22 it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22 12/28/22. On 1/24/23 KPRG met with the new property owner. He
indicated he receievd the previous letters. KPRG explained the issue and went through the information packet that was previously sent and noted that only one more PFET test is needed to be
completed for his system. We asked if we can show him the system in the basement and further explain the PFET testing work but he did not aliow us entry. He said he would consider the request and
et back to us. Another complete information packet was left with him. have not heard back to date.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned ~email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
1132019 10/22/2019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in cutdcor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
. . . 1412019 Yes (see Yes (see verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 12/3/2018 Yes 52/261//1199 21719 Dry notes)  No notes) 3/2512018 ;z/gg? A Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mait 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and ieft messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
1012212019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
A 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes dates/limes. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule dale for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes Ne 3/25119 Yes 625119 51112019 Dry No Yes 5/23/2019 ;gigg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any q Signed and scheduled initial ing. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 5/21/19 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1122120 Yes 4 4/3/19. Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/18. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left garding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Afif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could tatk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
/912020 {son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request, He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
L " . p 11/5/2018 Yes p however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Atif and Fata Karacic No Yes  |5/6/2019 68/19|  Yes 277120 11/6/2019 No No NA 11/25/2019 ;%/;;‘232 Yes v with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him ctherwise and he stressed *no™. 10/16/19 Alif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Afif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
8/8/2019 Yes (see N . N B " . o . N .
119/20 818/2019 notes) No 41121A No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated ! will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indeor detected 1,2 DCA and
. . . . y P chloroform above VALSs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detaited voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 1%/255200 ;gggg Dy YNeos :g 81312020 :ﬁgg; Yes 3 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19
o . 11/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. 1 left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1208 Phoenix Drive Ranuifo and Olga Diaz No i I NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y lihey call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, teft packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11715721
5/21/19 512219 No No 1/22/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called §/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 1011119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/18 talked with Date Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls|
2711120 No 10/14/20 back and set schedule.
5/14/2019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28119 5/15/2019 No No 4M1I21A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
- Micia Regalad Y Y 5/6/2019 Yes 2111120 10/29/19 Damp. No No No 712012020 211622 Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since |A came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive icla Regalado es es /15120 2/12/20 water. Yos No 51022 ion, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduted sampling dates, 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule
sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 5/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him ancther copy and he will sign it.
11819 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so 1 should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 175120 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 3/15/21 Yes 2/25/2020 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying fo get a hold of
711222 6124721 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
3/31/22 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left
voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message {box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
107712019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal St No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2126120 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/212019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to fet me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2/18/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
2212020 | 202202020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/18, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
617120 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is stilf immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8119 Yes 10/29720 10/30/20 Dry No No NA NA NA U additional surgery, she asked if [ can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
49121 4110121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She afapologized for ignoring us. Set schedule
for the 6/4/20 set next ling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

indoor, no

**- Installed at request of resident.

8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-siab.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*- Slight




Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 4-28-23

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-stab Vapor S8DS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET $re:rl12$:i‘ﬂgl?$ Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3/25/19
. Yes 5719 No response to date. 7/17/19 visif. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
N
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No oHs 7M222] 118 o NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
51712019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilting in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
10/20120 we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Diane Windisch (sold) New DHS 11/4/20 8/9/02 810122 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears fo be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
Owner: Feenix Property Yes 11115121 No | No longer noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No DHS 7/12/22 12922 Yes art?cior;?i:r ~ art?ci a?in N No Sump No No NA NA NA u provide the new owner contact. Lefter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 2227123 330122 P P " 9- 1P P " N 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me fo call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number, Called Sam in afterncon and left a detailed voice
Solie oo seenotes see notes message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
2127/23 message. 10/28/22 11/10/22, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 12/7/22 sent letter requesting they contact us to schedule next
sampling. 12/27/22, 12/28/22 left voice messages. 1/30/23, 2/22/23 left voice mails on both Allyson and Sam's phones. 2/27/23 stopped by house and talked to Allyson. She indicated they were
fine with the initial sampling and were not interested in participating any further with the program. Asked we don't contact them any further.
5/7/2019
v, 6/8/19
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No DHS ;;i 2199 1118119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner {Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
5/7/2019 him but indicated [ sent her two letters fo discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
Yes 6/8119 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
Lindsey Kreske (sold) 11/18/2019 11/20/12019 No No the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me fo e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
825 Eales Avenue New Owner - John Giovannini Yes DHZS/277’/1223’22 17(;204/2212 Yes 38/23 3/9/23 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, /15120, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8127
1130123 left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold. Sent access
agreement request to new owner. 2/27/23 - still no response so staopped by house. Discussed the issue. e said he was meaning to call and did not get around to it. He signed the agreement
and we set a tentative schedule.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/18 left another voice message w/ my cefl phone number to call any time. Called
5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
§/7/2019 chioroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
No (Rental) 7128120 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/18, 11/8/19
Being 11121119 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
901 Bales Avenue Paul Novak Yes DH§277//1223/22 ggyg Yes 5/20/2019 5/3012018 No Sump Yes (see note) Yes Scheduled NA Yes 1 voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and talked with Paul Novak.
212520 He has agreed to getting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called
the installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date. has no returned scheduling calls from installation contractor. Has not treurned contractor calls
for scheduling. 11/27/23 - visited his house. He sald he has a very difficult schedule and wil try to set something up but could not commit to a date at his time. He has the number to installation
contractor as well as KPRG office and my personal cell which 1 told him he ¢an call me at any time. Left another information packet with all numbers. 3/29/23 called and left voice message.
5712019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Eim Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) gﬁﬂg Yes 101212019 10/3/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was nofified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

SSDS - Sub-siab Depressurization System
U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this fime.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**~ Installed at request of resident.




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 4-28-23

ACDRESS OWNER PHONE | KNOCKON| LETTER ACCESS | AmbientAr | Sub-Siab Sump \ndoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor|  SSDS Follow-up Wg;ﬁg;plg;" Est. No. of ) Notes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED i i i Installed PFET B Residents
Transmittal(s)
The Melsndez LLC (sold 1 5/6/2018 No response to date, 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
P 2 :_en""ez 4 L(_]s_o A ?! 6/8/19 1211512020 12116/2020 N 5/10/22 and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/1¢ M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 512 Gamras fve. W e'kes)h No Yes 1178119 Yes it No sump e Yes 2024120214 | 9i7i22 NA U Jowner. 918119 talked wit Pedro’s son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address o send the agresment, 9/19/18 agreement sent. 11/25/18 went o doar. Left
Wis 3‘;‘;"8 ridge Ave, Waukesha 7/28/20 DHS 11023 package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Wil call to scheduls sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS Install. Since this is a small restaurant, being
11/4/20 reclassified as a smalfl commercial propery.
The Melendez LLC {soid to 52{/32/(:;9 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles} N Yes 1178119 Yes 41724 418121 No sump No No NA NA NA u and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/18 visited w/ WDNR, The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 8/16/18 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 8(/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s
e Stra 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha © 7128120 8/3/24 814121 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 8/18/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
W1 653188 DHS 11/4/20 3/1/22 3/2/22 No No Wil call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduted. 7/28/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/18. House is vacant. Set - up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Calt
owner 6/3/18 to discuss results and system i Set il schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (OId) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/18 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
; N 5/6/2018 P 2 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down, Am fo call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything, 7/22/18 taiked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand Robert Raenck - Wisconsin Yes No 12118113 (New) Yes 5152018 [ 8162019 | Nosump Yes Yes 6r11/2019 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/18 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
(New) basement floor o aliow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
172112020 No response to date. 7/11/12 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement, Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/18 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/201¢ 7125/2019 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/12, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained excesdance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 10M5ne | (1262018 | Nosump No Yes e | G Yes Y ot home. He will call me tater today. Set install schedule. Place air fiter unit in basement 8/12/18, Instal started &/15/18 but st needs anofher point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. Hit another isste
quiring additi system, for 9/4/19. 9/5/18 pick up filter unit.
57672018
6/8/19 - . N . s
Yes No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/18 house visit w/ WONR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
2 u N A . :
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No DHS 7/112/22 DH1S1 /181/'/';/20 Mo NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who.owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
A4/46/21
9232019 01242019 No No 7/1/11¢ Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/12 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 = 33720 - 314/20 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knowss her schedule. 2/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting aut the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/18 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121720 12122120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
562079
Yes 6/8/19
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 7112122 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. /11/1¢ visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
21i15121
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMIC LLC (O1d 5/8/2018 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. 1 said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
K Roth H Ié. °t’L“§') 6/8/19 5/20/2022 6/24/18 calted as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand 836{;-1 d? ings, Yes Yes 11/811¢ Yes 1292021 12/10/2021 Dry No No 12/28/21A /7122 NA u asking status of approval. 8/11/1¢ site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner’s son ({they run a bar with rental on second ficor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
w ka’hmgm//\:’gé 186 DHS 11/4/20 11023 father. Said his dad teft for vacation for a wesk so won't hear back until after that, 11/25/18 visited w/ WONR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
aukesha, 11/15/21 Asks him to contact KPRG. 10730720 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
Yletter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
c | LLC (sold 5/7/1201¢ No response to date. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR,
Nurreonvl vnvf?sémer?ts H (sold} 6/8/19 MT12020 2/16/2022 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WONR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/8/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand Lf(":’ “.ge’,; ay(‘)"ew “;“es’ No Yes 11/8119 Yes s | 111812020 | Nosump No Yes 12/23/2020A | 510122 NA 6 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaceuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
v t(so ; Iilé) wner: Razz 10/30/20 /7122 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as
‘entures 2, 1/31/22 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement requestion. Recelved signed agreement 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
1/2112020 . " . . - . "
" 5/712019 9/17/2019 No G/11/18 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn {also owns 1212 Ray Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
. 9 3
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 8/8119 Yes 12/5118 ©/18/2019 No Sump No Yes 9/18/2019 ;;)1/;;12/32 Yes 4 for inifial sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
5/7/2018
6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
. . Yes 11/8/1¢ 1710123 need to try again. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
1
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No DHS 7112/22| DHS 1174120 Yes I2/2022 | 712112022 | Nosump No Yes A B v NA Y |7718/22. Called and scheduled sampling. 8/5/22 Aida called to resched SSDS install, nofified installer. PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 hwosver nobody was hame. Rescheduling. 12/27/22 contractor still trying
11/15/21 to schedule the system installation but has not been able to get return call after leaving messages.
DHS 7/42/22
5/7/12019 No response to date. Did not knack on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, Teft packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 12/17/20 No 5/10/2022 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes(rental) | 148119 Yes 8123121 12118/2020 | Nosump No Yes A28 916122 NA Y [14718/20 Joe cals back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and he is fine with & system install, We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/28/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agresment. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/18-6/26/18 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/28/19, 9/24/1¢ called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/18 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
5/7/2019 10/25/18 (see 10/7/1¢ called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Wil still need additional work. Fioor in vety poor condition.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLG Yes No 6/8119 Yes /2512019 | 612612019 | Nosump No Yes notes) NA Yes Y 117771 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical {0 run. We il finish instal, verify PFET. Wil not pay for electrical to run per year. 11]20119 recaived volce rmail. Calied back and lft message, Completion of
install for 11/27/19. Additi ion point and floor sealing is required due fo the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without
electrical payment.
612412020 5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend lefter on
. N 5/29/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/18 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/18 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/18
3
1208 The Strand Ampslio and Maria Lemus Yes No 57712019 Yes 314120 5/30/2019 Dry No Yes oz | 10420 Yes Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that solls beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points afready installed and will require at least ohe more, Working with resident to et up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/18. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5712019 Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girlfriend just
N Yes . moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a fot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes DHS 712122 Dlﬁ,} ;/"2"120 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |tid not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out, | asked if i can follow up in the future.
[Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG lefter sent 11/15/21.
SILOTY
6/8/19 e P e et a - . ; . .
N . Yes . iNo response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/1€ site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No oHs Tiraizz| [ EMS |  Denil NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA U |aetail Said her brother and sister who live on Raymand signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG fotter sent 11/16/21.
4gsa8ing
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, feft packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris, The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. . Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this fime.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jonnifer Wray No Yes 8/20/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71812021 NA U Jo/16119 received signed access agresment, 8/16/19, 8/20/19, 9/24/12 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 8/24/19. 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agresable for another
inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
£/20/2019 12110/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization, 11/17/20 Catled Larry and left
3122121 3123121 No No message. 11/18/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes DHQ /181/;49/20 Yes 819/21 8120721 No sump No No NA NA NA v called and talked with Lamy before [ call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule, 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give tenant a call
4/14/22 4115122 No No and
11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/18 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Monica 1718721 419/21 No No request. 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
NA NA Y u N N . - " " y
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 8/26/2019 Yes 8/16/21 817121 Nosump No No s spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled, 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
Al4i22 415122 No No scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

- Slight indoor, no

- Instafled at request of resident.

58DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet avaitable

sub-stab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str,, and Adams Sir. 4-28-23

WENR Copied an

- PHONE | KNOCK ON access | Ambent A | SubSzn Sump wnaoor Alr|SubsesVaper|  SSOS Followup ¥ Eet No. of .
QWNER CONTACT | DOOR SIGNED | Semplng | Semping | Samping | Exoeedances | Exceecances |  Insialled PFET fe;":f‘“;i? Resitents. Notes
Transitall
900 Regen: St itz Yoar No AL S Er o] No NA M N NA NA U [noresponsetocate 7717119 visit, nobody home. @ 11/19 site visf wih WONR, spoke wilh cwnes anc eft packel 11/25/19 visi w/WINR No answer, left packet KPRG lefter sent 1 1/15/2%
oHS 114120 ‘
111521
P 5711719 sile visiL with WONR, spoke wih David an it packet. 11/25/18 vist w WDNR. No answer, et packel, KPRG letier sent 11/16721. 511722 receivad. signed agrement 811122, 812122, 818122 called Kryetal (5raal) 10 Schaduie
ey sampiing and et ceaes vice message B/16/22 called and set schetuie S/23/22 talked wih properly owne regarding sampling resuls and instelafion of SSDS. Guner argeed and seic to coordinale wih tenent. 9/23/22, SPE/2,
. Yes B - ’ e . 912722 caties terars and 1t voice mail 1o schecuie SSDS installwork Also sent cetailer texts on 727/22, /30/22. 103122 sent efler regarding SSDS installation and request (o contact or scheduing. 10/20/22 calle &1 16t anciher
804 Regen: St No EYZEZA PN sz snaz2 No sump No Yes 2oz NA Y |message. tne insiatetion coniractor has aiso been trying 10 contact with A0 fesporss. 11110122 cortractor spects basement and evaluates seal fo crawd space to meke sure design wil suficieatly addiess. Gelting find Guote snd will set
o nstalietion cate vith lenant. 12127122 contacior st ryng (o scheciie the system nstallation but has not bean able fo getretur Gal ater eaving messages. Set nstalafion o 27/23. 320123, £137423 called and 164 vorce mestage (o
: schedule indoor ait fotoweup sampling
11252018
- . . 5512019 152019 . Yes i 711719 received signed agreement, 7/1/19 Ieft voice message on both hame and cell. Retumed my call in the evening. Discussed issue and what needs to be done or inial sampling. Am 1o cat back tomorow to estabiish dates zfer he
905 Ragent S Leon and Marta Hemandez Yes No 68119 Yes wgne | 18RO | Nosump No Yes ) e Yes 2 laistoson. 7218 et wice message toset ssmedvle dela icicatec TOE exceedance in basement and sub-sial 726/19 caied foschedie SSDS install. 10/4/19 S schedle fo indoor semping
89209 o esponse to cete 511719 stopped by w/WDNR. Nobodly home. Lef: pecket. Home is for seis 9/12/19 retumed w/ WDNR Mef with Linnea. Trey wil be ciosing vih new Buyer WEhin ebout 2 month She agrees godd idea fo sample bt
Ve |MewBRTRO| o 26205 to discuss wit hushanc and real estate agent whether shouis do before dlcsing o prove miormation fo buyer todo afer closing. LeR anotner copy of access agresment She wil get 523k ' Us. 9/17/19 taker: with real estate 2gent
908 Regent St Pty Yes ousom| MR | o= NA NA NA N A NA NA NA U Juustin Roaon) anc he nciceted that both the curtent prozerty ownes and perspective buyer want the work (o be dorie. He wil get the cuttent property ownes {0 Sign and emai to me the 2coess agreament We wil ther get 2 aew one In
i easpi | ™ oiace vith the purchaser ter saje is completed i mi2-October. S/1B/1S receed Signed egreemert via e-mal. 8120719 cated to schedule samping. 3/24/10 lefl ancirier voce message and aisotexted message (o scheddle
1173572 1014/19,1079/19 1ot voioe emat w celt phone. Locked up new ownes, Sera Kirschling, sent fefer &27720., 11/5/20 sent second leter. 6/25/21 sert ancther ktter. KPRG letter sent 11/18/21
Yes 5117119 received agreement Signed Yes bul crckee No. Wil cal o cheskwhefther appioved or denied. 6/18/19. 6/24/19, 67289 calied to clarty £ approved or cenied Left detaied voioe messege w2h cefl phone fo cat anyime 711719
2050 Yes it Talked with Bangone Saic she believes e husband does want fc have the samping done. Am Lo Gal him tomoncw. T/18/19, 7719719 Ief voice messages. 7/AS/15 Phichit callec back axd iadicated that he 0id ean to deny accese
VLA Yes oy circing the "No" o the form_&/11/29 site vt win WONR, he signe< yes on agreement, S/13/15, 9124/10 called anc i detalled message about sample scheduling. 10/7/18 called anc fe? message to 0IScuss fesds and set up SSOS
it 0 smi2019 oz Yes 2172020 instaltion date. 10/8/19 Phichit caliec back Wewal Crop off he carbon fites unit s @emoon nd have set a SSOS instal dated for 1029/18. 12/11/19 scheduled 'Slowup sampling. Resemple stl sightly over. Will heve radon syster
912 Regent S Prigaiand o ngone No Yes 61811 Yes eom 9267018 No sump Yes (other Yes 107282018 2/5/20 Yes. 4 installer check instaatcn and then resampie tnstaller checks end defemmines vapor may be enering through cracks in foundation walls. Provides Gudte for repairs and authorzed to compiete 2/5/20 the walt repairs are compieted. Ancther
Faseseida 529120 ety source in 106120 round of sampling 1o be scheduled. 5/18/20 , 521120, 5729120 catied to schedule next incoor sampling. Lefl voice massgae with cell number. 5125720 sent letter requestng to call me to schecuie sampling. 6/11/20 tatied wi bangone.
sasement Samping senecduied Result til Shows indoo 2 exceedance. Wil nstal additional eracion ponts in basement Discuss with resicent for schedule and fo piace oarbon fiter until SSDS mocificetion. 10/8 spoke with Baagone, schesuied
entified) et sempkng_ 11711 cate, mail bex ful. 13/20120 called, voioe mail S full. 1/13/21 send leter asicng fo & calf back. Receved response and sef up samping, 10/1/24 Bangane called and woudlike assitance wits removing the freszes
om Sasement 10/14/21 lef voice mell wah tertative schecll to remove freezers the aflemoon of 10/21/21.3/20/23 caled te see f freezers temoves; lef message.
Received sgne egmement 8/9/19, 5/10/16, 113119, $/2418 called and 16k deladed messages for scheduing Flial samping. Called bask i evering. S8l Schaculs 1728120, 2126720 18 voios malfor 5on a3aiing, 5118720, 5721720, 614720
ensRote | er7eots No N ert ceailec voice message wih cell number. 8720 talked wih Brenda and sel sampling sohedci. 10/6/20 fef voioe i for soheduling. 10/8720 Srenna refurned call2nd eculed
. 6118120 69120 No No sampiing. 10728 caled and left message. 1/672021, 11212021, 214721, 214121, 313721 Called anc efl message. Y8721 callretumed. Apbgizes fr previous non-fesponsveness. Asked for expalining issue agian, Refreshied her memory
Regent renn + ‘ A NA ¥ u S
915 Regent Sv. Srema Lee Pederson Ne o 81252009 Yes 315121 31621 No sump No No d nc set senedule, 7128021, 92721, 162621, 11/19/21 , 11729121 lekt voice miai for next round sampling, 12/2/21 relusined call and scheduled sampling. 12/8721 b Aaiifed KPRG 08 sampler shoralge and thel they would nct be able fo
22 222 No No oe samsles tous s e sorecules somaing i mioOecemer 129721 colied an e messege 0 30550ne e 018 sussY, 1221721, 20292, 1G22, 22322, 252, 3262, V2 B o a0 sl equest
351122 calls back enc ve set scnedu
7111119 recever signez agreement Wil cal 2o schedule. 7/17/18 calied anc lef defalied voge message. Do not wen! us driling through fioor Wit aiow indoorloutcoos sample only. 22872- I8 voice message for sshedling anoter 0und
518120 called an¢ alked 1o Michelle Seheduled sampling for S27/20 & 11 am G320 ek defaiied voice ma 250wt exeedance and request o scheduie nslal of SSDS. £/4120 Michelle etumedt call and we discussed resils, female target
ecior v ” y popuation ang SSDs nstall in detail Saig needs o talk to husbant and wil call back early next week Asked ifshe wai! fike (o have & carbon firation unit plaoced unti fhe instelition, She cesined. 6/1/20 called and it voice mail. Calt
1226 Reymond St eclorand Michete Conteras- No No 5’;5?9'9 Yes ?,Zz,%g SeeNotes | NoSump b Seecies | ST N Yes U Joackat 1910 s, incicates that discussed with husbard and they Co not wanl system installed. 1 saic we believe shoukd co but ultimately their decision. Said to expest  docurentation letter o me i that WONR wil aiso pronably
k e ok folioveup. Said she can call me any time if changes mind. 10/13/20 receed text that they are decging o have system msiallec. fnstallation scheduied for 11/10/20 When nisall contrastor aréved 2 ste, based on buildnigioropety layout
o mulle fauncasons e st vl e st o0 e exacion s a1 i o wl o 1 1 o Sesesnent o wich oy fock lne, Sas o s $s2uescr i ropey owne, e owrer
sesicted ot to proces wih the Mstation 2 his fime. May ohange theiz mund s potential sae of property proceeds
32912075
11819
Fanon Renies Vot Ves ! ’ . . g . 9111/19 visiter house w! WDNR. Daughter (Aigncra, iate feens) ansverec and we discussed isstze. Provided packet. She said she would provide {o father. 11/25/18 vist w/ WONR. Met with Remon and discussed in cetail He said he
1227 Reymond Sir. sca Her to ors T P8 1 O NA N NA NA NA A M Y uic srosaniy sgn but w tak to neignbors. Forowup ieter sent 7726120 KPRG tetter sent 14715721
11715721
Rescent called 519119 at 735 and let voice frail. 5/10/19 1000 s feft voroe message o7 home and cell phones. §/14/78 lefl ancther set of messages. Returmad the oz win 30 minutes. Shets renting the house. Hae several questions
P regzrcing wino we ere warieng for and nature o study. She wil cortact fhe ronters o make sure ey are ok wih our axess as welland provice me their contact info. Her brother Ives nex dodr 2 1220 Raymond. She fes alss discussed
Sywa Garcia and Isabel Geroa " " 5172018 y o Yes k “ 5 bwitn nim enc vas asiong the questions for boin of them. He wil /50 provide us aocess. 520715 taked wi Sylia. Ste indicated shevil be '2iéng w renters tonight and 2iSovil mee! with her brother tater this week Hopes o have both
1224 Reymond St Qress) Yes No SRt Yes 17120 618209 | Nosump No R | Yes sgnes egreemens o me shorty afe thet. Reoened sgie agresment 86119 Calle 67/13 056t up sampling schesile Lot message Calle 610/19 end <ot sl 7319 caled bt hame e anc ol 1ok mesosgen ghou seneduln
2 SSOS install. 7/9/16 talkec with Sivia about instal Said yes hut she wi noi be able o provide acoess uathlater in Juty o August e lo persoral reasons. 8/24/19 fnally go: through. Syvia checked her scheduie a5 She has to comein
rom: Madison. Sot for 1014149, 12/11/18 celles end el message w/ celi number (o scheduie flow-up saming
onBr01 No No 5711719 stopped a nouse w WONR Discusses e fssies and ey sned agreemert 9112159 ozl and et up armping. 26115 falex wth Jim 0 et p ot sampling e, He s | Gai sk o Moy 3 he was 1 process of
y : 1220118 No No ’ 5 feavng for work Am to call before 4 pm. 5/78120 scheduled ne sampin e 0 very samm ping fomorrow s fecuested. 6/15720 received call from Ryan Tranchite of Hamestead Reatly inciation thef the Welkers have lsied tne
Jminie and Shazon Wefker No Yes 682019 | Yes s28r0 Damp No No Mo NA Yes nouse for sale wih him. He had some questions but before answenng | cated the Walkers 1o very that he is thei real esiafe agent. Call Ryan bck and answered his varous questions ebaut e stucy and 1esul’s Also svoded Mark Drews:
9n/20 No o contact information. 8127120 tafed wih Jimimie, he s busy and vl il back 972720 Jimrie ceted ard scheduled 417 rounc, he fs moving (0 AR 920120
17001 o o sen s asom o 1226 Reymon Stest. R s aserent G319, Caled 11,6109, 61315 fo56t p smping Lo messages. 6119/19 et ks wo s s 10419, 101101, 1003319 s o
VTR fio2o o o Schecute. 5118/20 called to schecule next sampling. Lef voice mall wih o8 number calls ba 8731720 Sentto calls back and schecie sampling, $/14/2C lef message wih
p " o G " y B " ‘ v Senio o s resiys 57272 tahet win s o oS -esure. W 10 s ayors e a1 e PO S Lotoe, Sots no S 1o Soort B gt back 1o s andt ot to call him back 1n awsek. 10/6 Patricc
1220 Raynond Ste Benito Garca (Benny) Yes Ne 5mRee Yes 53';’5%0 58&;/’220“ No sump ;‘; Q: Na NA Yes 2 focokewin Bemtoar he agroed o an nsiatetion, Soecud for 101520, Moming of nstall get e-mat ftam contizcior ha Benito has changed s mind. 10/13/20 cated Serito and Ioh message Sed | wanfed fo ik fo S6e why he shanged
e ek o » nis mind anc i | can coavinge hirm {0 have the mstafation cane 10/28 oated, Benny called beok end diaussed his den, he saic his reason was three founds on no detestons ond only one resut st over limit Tried Sut cidn't pressute
k : § i 1iss to changs ¢, o chenge Will found of samping 11/25 calied left message 1/5/21 called and scheduted with Benny 2/22/21 Benny called wi new phone number
No response to deze @74/18 ste vist wih WONR, saoke with owner, Yef packe! and agreement, he wil sign and leave o his porch. 9/12/19 Patrick chesked twioe In aternaon for signed agreemert and KPRG visiec: e hosse again
1292018 | 400 No . U ezout 5 pm. No signec agreement and no answer & door. Received signed agreement 1120018 1120119, 11/26/18, 27219, 12/11719 caliec and e detallec message (o set up sampiing. 12/11/1S called back and ssheduled for next
1258 o R N “ snon0ts |, e | PRI No o srrneia | ey e u |reex 51820, 571120, 674120 et v ettt el rumber 6759720 tatced w Fermin. He wil be gone on vacsation coming up. Sel schedle for July sampling 10/6 e voice ressage. 14121, /12721 called ang fek
1278 Raymond S Femin Rivera, Jr @ = 13819 & 113121 ey o sump Yes b P [Fermin callec back and scheduled. 1120121 , 12121, 1726721, 1728721 callec anc left messages to discuss install of SSOS and placement of carbon air fiter in mean tme. 5/12/21 calied and le? message for follow-up
3p2n2 No o ctied 21a set sonedve. B/4/21 informed that he s being sent out of tows. Need o reschedule. 6110721, 6724721, 7130121, S127/21, 1026121, 11119721, 1929721, 223722 cafled and It message 3/10/22 Resident calied ang said the
atarm was going of. Asied Lifetime fo go out and zsses. 3/15/22 Lielime repizsed fan. 3/18122 Patiok called and schecieet samping
12602019 | 1201 o No ) 3
8292019 e HACEA o . o response toeeze 911118 ste vist with WONR, spoke with owner, she Ihrew away last efter, e will send anoher. /1319 sart & copy of August leller, 10/31/19 have not heard back, sent newletler. 11/2519 visted house Talked W/
1215 Raymond St ra Rotriguez (Sancy) No Yes 08119 | Yes e | e o o N A 2 [Sanumand she signed agreemert, 11126019, 3202119, 12111/18 Ief cetalled voioe mad for Senecuing 212115 Saacale Bk Soredes Sampin SHBIE0 e v mal 2120 schecels samsing, 827120 e I messase
1118 : 1015 spoke with Sendy, scheduled samping 316721 spoiew/ Sendy and seneculed sampliy
an201 323n1 No o
pp— [37117159 stompec a nouse w! WONR LeF pazket. 9/72/15 receved sgned agreement (aso owns 1218 The Strand). Carolyn StandareKl owner. 8/73/18 laiked it carciys 1o stat Seifg sehecuis for Wil samping and pre-amplve SS0S
srot w1rR0s Yes : instal 9/19/19 install postponed Cueto OvAer Kot coomtinaling with tenant, Tenas wil provide some dates thal they wl elow for the install and wik rescheclule, 9/23/19 caled and loft message 25out fescheduling the instell, 9/24/19 Owne:
p w ‘ v Y u
$212 Raymonc St Baiteys Rental Propertes LLC No e 61819 Yes tongng | 18208 [ Nosump No Yes 1032019 ;2’;2’32 = caliec and saic she fre Getting hokd of tenant to resshedule bit tenant nct callng back Asked for me to call direclly. Call tenant same day to schedule date, Left message. Calted tenant 12/11/15 Ieft veice mail w/ cell number fo schedule
rolowup sampling
o response to cete ¥11/19 ste vist with WONR, no answer, et packet 9/28/19 Duwayne called 1 evening and Ief vice mail. B/30/19 called Duwayne and e veioe mail wih cell phone o ca  any time. 9/3D/18 Duwayne relurns call
8092019 anc we discuss issue ent sampling ime needs. He Said he di nof recelve anything in mai and that noffing was efl on his Goor. He drives trucks long tistanos and wias gane oves two weeks 5o maybe got removed o wind blew of | sald
y 70520 o il st anctr s ofnamaton. e s e i and s vtk wilh s o cneching Sect anth pacragesame cy. 017119 reoone S agreement 102213t Gl voca il ¢ ol numoer. 102315 Diayne
1211 Raymong Str Dwizyne Ogracy No Yes 605021 Yes 11252018 | 1972672019 | Nosump No N NA NA Yes Y Jeas back He is long hau tucker so dispaten ing some time frst patt of November, He willcall me back with some fitm dales. 5/48/20, 6/4/20, 6/19720 callec and feft detailed message for
92 eonecing win oal sneenmbior 71120, 71620, 2310 6 meseage anvos T sort ekt G1550 S30k8 it Do no ot Sturgis faty, drives for Harey, fe wil callwhen beck 1 lown. 1076 lef voice mal. 1521,
112021, 214721, 313721, 511221 Galled e lef message. 6/25/21 sent ancthe lefter. 7120724, §27121, 1026121, 114921, 11728121, 4129722 lef voioe maessage. 429122 sent another letter
572019
s csoid i No response fo dte 7/17/19 met with Remon. Discussed issue. He signed agreement, Am o cat him in morning to schedule. 7/18/19 called 8.30 am and hit voioe rmail but could not leave message and box was full Raman cafls back set
Nﬁ;m?;v:mjng):azp(s ) am321 302019 v 12802019 schedute, Floar toa thin for vepor pin installaion. Set SSDS contractor vist for 8/15/19 {o check tesement and detemine what will be needed. 10/4/19 calles fo schedule follow-up sampling but vote mail bax full. 10/1G/38, 1013119,
1208 Raynond Str i K : '°\9N°"f5' No Yes prevs Yes Vinamg [N (see notes)|  NoSump g SeeNotes | 82212019 5% Yes 1 11/8/19 teft voloe mai. Refumed call and set ime. 5/20721 Lifetime Radion contacted me that hey have been trying to schedule a PFET but there hias been no response 1o vorce malls 2n¢ when they sent a text somecne responded that
1631 A fo., Wovtesta, ane2z : o they had the wrong number. | called the nurrber and gota Thcia Wetzel sa  appears the number has been changed. Sent leters requesting new contact information 5120221, 6/25/21. Checked county tax tecods. Propedy st owned by
53186 bl Raman. Sent new contact request letiers 4128122, 6/17/22. ¥29/23 eheckec: tax fecords again and determined that the property was sold, The new owner is listed as KNK Proerties. Sent niew access request fetfer 1o new owner.
07023
o response to cate 7717719 visit. Nobody bome. 9711119 house vist w WDNR. Met with Inccenca. Discussed. issue but s2id she needs {o takwith hustand before sigaing. He Is n Mexico anc wil be back towards end of irst week of
S , sa2018 ami21A Cotoer. Asked s to come baciihen aller 3 pm. 11/25/18 vist w/ WONR. Met with Deyni Verta (daughier). Expained issies and znswered anumber of her questions. She willretay o parents. 12/5/19 Denyi call back and says parents
1204 Raymond Str f:, e and nosenca No Yes 618119 Yes 1201772019 | 121872019 | Nosump No No 12232019 | 8roR1 Yes U hwould Sice us to schecuie sampling. lindicated | first need signed ageement. Sghe asked me fo e-mail it to her. 113720 Denyi called and asked # there will be more sa."lpl'\g and whether there 15 2 law suit associaled with s issue. |
Vartinez 1183 022 indicated that we wil be scheduiing andner rounc of sampling in her basement end of this morth to early Fepruary. Alsa noted to her that the: i that the instaliation was pre-
emstive ot reuest O WONR. Afso said it Iwas not aware of any law st t (i tme regarding s matter. 5118720 catied to st up sampling Voce box not aceeping messages.
s7R019
)
. 3 Yes o response to dete 7717719 visit Car i drive. No answer. 8/11/18 vist house w/ WDNR, Talked with daughter (Rosenda late 205 or eary 30s). Seid parents are af work Discussed issue and It packet She said she wald provide and
1202 Raymond Str Nargatta and Juzn Oklo No ous Tl SES | N A NA A N NA NA A Rl U foiscusswitn parents 11725716 vist W WONR No answer. Left packet KPRG fetiersent 1371521
11715021
112 Raymonc S Alexander Lopez and Tami Ann No No No No A NA NA A N NA NA N U |Vacant Lot Need for potential vapor probes wil be celecmined on sampling of sumounding residences
(Vacant Lot RokettLopez
912020
10112018 Yes 5/11/19 met with Thomes, Discussed issues and he signed agreement S/12/18, S/20/18 called and et message to schedule sampling. 9724719 ot through to Tom an scheduled sampling, /7118 calld to discuss sampling resuls and
1116 Raymond Sir Thomas and Sza Eswoe i Yes 6202018 Yes 1m0 | 10”2019 NA No No 10812019 553‘50'2,;: Yes Y Jschedule a SSDS instail Follow-up FET being scheduied, 115, 1117, 1722, 1725 loR messages
‘ggg,%g ;g’ggﬁ e o No response (o dete 91171 site vist with WONR, spoke with owner, lefl packet and 16 dates, 128/20, 228120 left scheduling voice message.
1018 Ryan S Glona Rivera #i¢a Moreno No Yes | sponote | ves o PO | Nosume ) N N N Yes 3 [5i16720, /4720 on ot messago i oo e /1920 el an s chaduls o re Samph. 101 . voomnah ST 15151 Sk Bk R 1D ot S ot Beneasion BT Pl A s message.
4 © 5127721 got thru to Gloria. Set schedule
102721 10521 No. No
No response to ceze: 10/4/19, 10/3/19, 11419, 1121119 keR detailed message for Pete Rodriguez (), Public Housing Manager. 11/21/18 Peler calls back. Says he passed this onto his mainztence manager Scoft Dehut (262-436.0926)
wnois rying to get a hotd of tenant to Ciscuss aceess. If o not hear flom Scot this week, arm {0 call him nex! weekfor status. 13/22/18 received signed acosss agreemen, 1126119, 12/2/18, S/2120, /4720, 619720 called and lef
12120019 | 1213208 M o etaitec vosoe message w tenant along with office and cell numbers. 717120, 7/15120, 7/22/20, B/12, 8127 tef message on voios ma. 8/27/20 Ako caled Scoft and left message. 106 phone number for tennant (Danielle Greiger) has
ot spon0ts 1217120 128120 Vg ot outom ated message “not currently accepting calls. 10/6 left voioe message for Scoft as well 1077720 Scatt returns call. They akso have nct been able toreach fenant. We set up tough S2ot the dates. They will nolfy terant and the
1200 Acams Str. Housing Autnorty of The City o No No 2o Yes sn2122 er3nz No sump o A N NA U |maintanence marager wil met us tolet us in, received another emal from Scolt that Sherih wil meet on site. 11711 called Seoft 1o resample, fefl message. 11720120 caltec Scatt, kit message. Also caled tenant Danislle, no longer valid
Waskesha : sch5/423 | seh SISz o number. Called Shermih and scheduled. 5112121 called and left messege. 625721 spoke with Shemi, she wil knock on door o sohecle and call baci 11-19-21 spoke wih Shert, she wil contact the tenant and get back with us. 328122,
3131722, 4729122 talked again with Sheril. Shewit go o Monday fo taikwith resident again to y 10 set & schedule, S/a/22 spoke wilh Sheril. The tenant has been nresponsive, she willfak with hee boss on how Lo gain access and call
52k 06715722 catled anct spoke with Sher, the tenant has been unrespansive, she wil leave: aote and get back wih us, 10/28/22 called fo schedule and was asked o oal back next week and contact wes on PTO 1124723 called and
ook with Sheeril, she wit calto schedule the weekof Feb13 and cal back 3128123 spoke with Sherl, she Jast my number, asked i couid text her sample dates.
NA - Nt Applicable. No acoess yet or denied or nol required & this time.
- Siight naphthalane indoo, no exceedances sub-sab.
* Instaled o request of resident
SSDS - Sub-sla Depressuization System
U- Unkown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Date ot yet available:



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 4/28/23.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner}
RMG (Operator)

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted resuits as part of Interim Soil
\Vapor intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Propertties, LLC
{New)

Left Messages
1/28/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/120

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he|
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send lefter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. [ said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. Offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
DHS visit
7112122

11/7/12018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/28/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4111119

None

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-stab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner}

High Purge
10121119 -
10/23/19

Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2/12/121
4114721

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/18 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/18 - 10/23/19. Eliiot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/18 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22. PFET completed 1/10/23.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

No

5/6/2019 6/8/2019
DHS visit 7/12/22

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an smalt auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* . Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 31
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/12019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 044 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 046 J <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.484J <0.27
7/18/2022 0434 <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 0.44 J <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 341 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 12
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 24.1 57
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2712020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
71172021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 212512020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
212212020 041J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <(0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0404
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 040J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 047J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44 J
3/2/2022 <0.29 " <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67J 341
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54J 0.36J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1215 The Strand 7/21/2022 0.50J 0.76 J
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 15
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
825 Eales
3/9/2023 <0.34 <0.34
817 Eales 8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 7.1
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/114/2021 243 041J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 35 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 045J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 043J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2018 25 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 34 0.37J
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/2019 0.74J 0.52J
904 Regent 9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan
1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams 12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.

VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®.

TCE - Trichloroethene

IA / OA - Indoor Air / Quidoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/201¢ 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
2/18/2021 0.53.J
1225 Lombardi VP-1
71812021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 33
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7122/2020 574
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 237
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/201¢ 237
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 47
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Resuit
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 145
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
11/19/2019 6.5
825 Eales VP-1
3/9/2023 4.6
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 2.6
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5

Page 3 of 5



Table 2. Resid'ential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 5.2
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7/2020 8.2
1/14/2021 141
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 7.1
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 71
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
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Table 2. Residential Sub-siab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 438
12/22/2020 14
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1215 The Strand VP-1 7/21/2022 203
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1
i 8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
[ﬁ 12/13/2019 53
1200 Adams VP-1 12/8/2020 <0.38
6/23/2022 1.4

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equat to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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